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DECISION
The Supervisor of Alcohol and Tobacco Control (“the Supervisor”) has cause to discipline Masons’ Place, LLC d/b/a Mason’s Place (“Mason’s Place”)
 for purchasing and possessing intoxicating liquor from an establishment not licensed as a wholesale liquor dealer; for failing to maintain the qualification of good moral character; and for failing to notify the Supervisor of a criminal charge against one of the members of Mason’s Place and his resulting conviction.   

Procedure

On April 7, 2008, Mason’s Place appealed the revocation of its retail liquor by the drink license.  We stayed the revocation.  The Supervisor filed an answer.  We held a hearing on March 3, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Supervisor.  Daniel R. Green represented Mason’s Place.
Findings of Fact

1.
Patricia (Patti) Loethen retired from the Missouri National Guard and decided to open a pizza restaurant/bar in Jefferson City.  She organized Mason’s Place as a limited liability company and received a certificate of organization from the Secretary of State on October 6, 2005.  

2.
On October 14, 2005, Loethen and her three adult sons, Travis, Eric, and Matthew Mason, entered into an operating agreement to operate a restaurant/bar for selling food and beverages.  The business, called Mason’s Place, was located at 126 East Dunklin Street in Jefferson City.   
3.
Article II of the operating agreement allocates a 25 percent interest in the LLC each to Loethen and her three sons.  Under Article III of the operating agreement, Loethen and her three sons elected to manage the LLC as follows:

 
The management of the LLC shall be vested in the Members without an appointed manager.  The members shall elect officers who shall manage the company.  The President and  Secretary may act for and on behalf of the LLC and shall have the power and authority to bind the LLC in all transactions and business dealings of any kind except as otherwise provided in this Agreement.[
]

4.
On November 3, 2005, Masons’ Place LLC, under the signature of Loethen as the “managing officer,” applied to the Supervisor for a retail liquor by the drink license (“application”).  The application describes the premises for which the license is sought as “All of a two story bldg, including basement, back porch and patio at rear, 126 E. Dunklin, Jefferson City, MO[.]”
  The application lists Loethen and her three sons as the LLC’s members, each with a 25 percent interest.  
5.
The application required answers to the following:
12.  Is there now employed, or will the Limited Liability Company employ, in the business sought to be licensed . . . any person who has been charged with or indicted for, received a suspended imposition of sentence for, or been convicted of any crime?  If so, give details[.]
14.  Has the Limited Liability Company itself, the managing officer, any member . . . ever been charged with or indicted for, received a suspended imposition of sentence for, or been convicted of a violation of any Federal law, law of the State of Missouri . . . ?  If so, give details[.]
15.  Have any of the parties listed in Question 14 ever been convicted of the violation of any city ordinance relating to intoxicating liquor, non-intoxicating beer, gambling, immorality, fighting, peace disturbance or narcotics?  If so, give details[.]
6.
Mason’s Place responded to Question 12:  “Travis Mason DWI 1997 – Child Support Issues 2002 / Matthew Mason – Assault 2000,” and “Patti Loethen – DWI-5-2003 Cole Co.”  
7.
The Supervisor granted the application.

8.
Mason’s Place opened for business in 2005.  Loethen and Matthew did most of the work.  Eric worked there only sporadically, usually maintenance, but never bartending.  Loethen paid him for his work.  
9.
On June 14, 2006, Loethen signed and submitted to the Supervisor the renewal application for Mason’s Place’s retail liquor by the drink license for July 1, 2006, to June 30, 2007 (“2006-2007 renewal application”).  “Owners/officers” are listed as Loethen and her three sons, including Eric.

10.
The Supervisor granted the 2006-2007 renewal application.

11.
Mason’s Place is located on the south side of East Dunklin in the middle of the block formed by the intersecting streets of Jefferson to the west and Madison to the east.  
12.
On the evening of September 22, 2006, Eric Mason parked his car at the west end of the block.  A bar named Texas-T is located on East Dunklin at the west end of the block opposite from where Eric parked his car.  Texas-T is about 50 to 60 feet from Mason’s Place.
13.
Eric was drinking as a customer at Mason’s Place during the night of September 
22-23, 2006.  He got intoxicated.  Eric left when Mason’s Place closed at 1:30 a.m. on September 23, 2006.  

14.
After Eric left Mason’s Place, he got into a fight with another man in the street in front of Texas-T at about 1:44 a.m.  A capitol police officer, Johnny Payne, who was driving east in the 100 block of East Dunklin in his patrol car, saw the fight begin out of his rearview mirror.  He immediately reported the fight to his dispatcher and instructed the dispatcher to report the fight to the Jefferson City Police Department.   

15.
Officer Payne immediately intervened and separated Eric and the victim.  Jefferson City police officer Kenneth W. Marsch arrived at the scene shortly after that.  Eric resumed hitting the victim despite the fact that the police were there.  When the police attempted to restrain Eric and arrest him, he fought the police and caused a 1 to 2- inch laceration on Officer Marsch’s neck.
16.
On October 11, 2006, the Prosecuting Attorney of Cole County charged Eric with the assault of a law enforcement officer by purposely placing a law enforcement officer in apprehension of immediate physical injury, a Class A misdemeanor.

17.
On November 28, 2006, Eric pled guilty to the charge.  The court sentenced Eric to 10 days in jail.
18.
Mason’s Place never reported Eric’s charge or conviction to the Supervisor.

19.
On May 1, 2007, Loethen and Travis and Matthew Mason signed and submitted to the Supervisor the renewal application for Mason’s Place’s retail liquor by the drink license for July 1, 2007, to June 30, 2008 (“2007-2008 renewal application”).  “Owners/officers” are listed as Loethen and her three sons, including Eric and Travis Mason.  
20.
The Supervisor granted the 2007-2008 renewal application.

21.
Both the 2006-2007 and 2007-2008 renewal applications contain the following language above the signatures:

For the purpose of inducing the Supervisor to issue the license herein applied for, applicant repre​sents that the answers and information provided on applicant’s initial long form application are still true and correct as of the date below and that there has been no change to those answers and infor​mation, including in particular but without limitation answers and information relating to criminal charges or convictions, except for any changes the notice of which has already been filed with the Supervisor.
*   *   *

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF RSMo SECTION 575.060
I declare that all statements or representations contained in or attained to this form are made under oath or affirmation and are true and correct to my best knowledge and belief under penalty of Section 575.060, RSMo, which specifies that anyone who makes a 
false statement in writing with intent to mislead a public official in the performance of his official duties is guilty of a class B misdemeanor.[
]
22.
On November 16, 2007, Matthew Mason, acting as the bartender of Mason’s Place, purchased an 8-gallon keg of Bud Light beer from Spirit and Wine, a retail store in Jefferson City that had no license to sell beer wholesale.  Matthew purchased the beer and then took it to Mason’s Place to sell by the drink.
23.
In November 2007, a special agent of the Supervisor found the keg of Bud Light beer at Mason’s Place hooked up to a line leading to a beer tap.  

24.
On November 29, 2007, the Director of Revenue revoked the retail sales tax license of Mason’s Place for failure to pay retail sales tax.   
25.
On December 7, 2007, the Supervisor revoked the retail liquor by the drink license of Mason’s Place because of the revocation of its sales tax license.

26.
On January 4, 2008, the Supervisor received a copy of the Missouri retail sales tax license, issued January 3, 2008 to Masons’ Place, LLC.  It lists as members of the LLC, Loethen and Matthew, Travis, and Eric Mason.
27.
On March 12, 2009, the Supervisor issued an order revoking Mason’s Place’s retail liquor by the drink license for unlawful purchase, possession of intoxicating liquor not purchased from a duly licensed wholesaler, immoral character, failure to report change of fact, improper acts, failure to report an illegal or violent act and failure to cooperate.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove the facts by a preponderance of the credible evidence.
  

Section 311.680
 provides:

1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]
Section 311.660 provides:

The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *
(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]
The Supervisor's answer provides notice of the grounds for discipline in this appeal.
 

Violations I and II

In Violation I, the Director alleges that Mason’s Place purchased intoxicating liquor at a place other than a licensed wholesale liquor dealer in violation of § 311.280,
 which provides:

1.  It shall be unlawful for any person in this state holding a retail liquor license to purchase any intoxicating liquor except from, by or through a duly licensed wholesale liquor dealer in this state.  It shall be unlawful for such retail liquor dealer to sell or offer for sale any intoxicating liquor purchased in violation of the provisions of this section.  Any person violating any provision of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]

Section 311.020 provides:
The term “intoxicating liquor” as used in this chapter, shall mean and include alcohol for beverage purposes, alcoholic, spirituous, vinous, fermented, malt, or other liquors, or combination of liquors, a part of which is spirituous, vinous, or fermented, and all preparations or mixtures for beverage purposes, containing in excess of one-half of one percent by volume[.]
Mason’s Place admits that it violated this provision when it purchased the keg of Bud Light beer at Spirit and Wine.  There is cause for discipline under § 311.680.1.
  

Violation II is the possession of the Bud Light keg at Mason’s Place.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130 provides:
(11) No person holding a license authorizing the retail sale of intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer shall possess any intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer which has not been purchased from, by or through duly licensed wholesalers.
Matthew Mason testified that he bought the keg of Bud Light beer at a retail outlet, where it was less expensive than at a licensed wholesaler, because Mason’s Place was running out of cash.  He testified that he took the beer back to Mason’s Place to sell by the drink.  The special agent found the keg of Bud Light beer hooked up to a line leading to a beer tap.  He testified that he seized the keg of beer.  At the hearing and in its post-hearing written arguments, Mason’s Place admitted that it violated this regulation.  This is sufficient evidence to conclude that the keg of Bud Light had beer in it when it was at Mason’s Place and that Mason’s Place thereby violated 11 CSR 70-2.130(11).  Therefore, there is cause for discipline under § 311.660(6).

Violation III


In Violation III, the Supervisor contends:

On or about NOVEMBER 28, 2006 you did commit certain acts which were detrimental to and evidence a lack of good moral 
character, to wit: YOU FAIL TO POSSESS THE REQUISTE GOOD MORAL CHARACTER REQUIRED FOR LICENSURE AS EVIDENCE BY YOUR CONVICTION OF ASSAULT ON LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS.  All in violation of and contrary to Section 311.060, Chapter 311, Revised Statutes of Missouri.[
]


The Supervisor alleges that Mason’s Place violated § 311.060.2(1), which states:

No person, partnership or corporation shall be qualified for a license under this law if such person, any member of such partnership, or such corporation, or any officer, director, . . . or any person employed in the business licensed under this law . . . shall not be a person of good moral character.
While it might be argued that this statute applies only to the initial granting of a license, we have found that if a corporate licensee has become unqualified under the law, its license is subject to revocation.
  Although our prior decisions are not binding precedent,
 we adopt the same reasoning here.

Mason’s Place contends that § 311.060.2(1) does not apply because Eric was no longer an LLC member on September 23, 2006, when the conduct occurred.  Loethen and Matthew testified that they decided that because Travis and Eric were not doing much work at the business, they should no longer remain members.  Loethen testified that she had her accountant draft the following document, which Loethen signed as “Buyer” and Eric and Travis signed as “Sellers”:

Change in Operating Agreement

Per Article IX

On January 1, 2006, Patti Loethen paid $1 to Eric Mason and $1 to Travis Mason to purchase each of their 25% interests in Masons’ 
Place, LLC.  Both Eric Mason and Travis Mason’s interest in the LLC ceased upon the payment from Patti.[
]

The Supervisor contends that this testimony and the authenticity of the document are not credible because Loethen never notified the Supervisor of the change in the LLC’s membership and, even more to the point, Loethen signed two license renewal applications after January 1, 2006, in which she represented under penalty of perjury that Eric was a member of the LLC.  In fact, the 2007-2008 renewal application contains a “signature of partner,” which purports to be Travis’ even though he allegedly ceased being a member on January 1, 2006.  

We agree with the Supervisor.  There is little credibility in Loethen now coming up with the alleged change in the operating agreement.  The alleged change is contrary to representations that Loethen twice made under penalty of perjury.  Also, Loethen has produced the document only after she found out that the Supervisor could revoke Mason’s Place’s liquor license for Eric’s misconduct.  Loethen presented no evidence to corroborate her testimony as to when the document was signed, such as from the accountant who allegedly drafted the document.  


Therefore, if the Supervisor can show that Eric is no longer of good moral character, 
§ 311.680.1
  authorizes discipline for the failure of Mason’s Place to maintain the qualification that § 311.060.2(1) requires for licensure.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  There is no dispute as to Eric’s conduct on September 23, 2006.  Eric admits the conduct in the police reports and in his guilty plea.
  Even if Eric were now to deny the conduct, 
his conviction after the guilty plea estops him from doing so.
  Getting into a fight is not always evidence of a lack of good moral character.  But Eric got drunk, fought one man, resumed punching him again even after the police arrived, and then fought the police to the extent of causing a laceration on one officer’s neck.  These circumstances show that Eric lacks good moral character.  


Because Eric was a member of the LLC when the fight occurred, there is cause for discipline under § 311.680.1
 for a violation of § 311.060.2(1).

Violation IV


The Supervisor contends:
During the period for which your RETAIL LIQUOR BY DRINK license was granted, you did fail to timely report a change of fact or information from that set forth in your original and/or renewal applications for said license, which change occurred on or about NOVEMBER 28, 2006 to wit:  YOU FAILED TO NOTIFY THE DIVISION OF ERIC T. MASON’S CONVICTIONS OF DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED AND ASSAULT ON LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS.  All in violation of and contrary to Section 311.060, Chapter 311, Revised Statutes of Missouri, and/or 11 CSR 70-2.030(1), Rules and Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.[
]
The Supervisor fails to show what portion of § 311.060 requires the updating of information and presents no argument to support his contention.  Nevertheless, 11 CSR 70-2.030(1) provides:
If during the period for which a license is granted there be any change of facts or information differing from that set forth in the original or in any renewal application on file with the supervisor of liquor control, written notice shall be given him/her within ten (10) days after the change.
The Supervisor has presented no evidence that Eric was convicted of driving while intoxicated and so fails to prove that as a ground for discipline.  

The original application called for Mason’s Place to reveal any criminal charges or convictions of Masons’ Place LLC’s members.  Eric was still a member of the LLC when he was charged with the assault on September 23, 2006, which resulted in his conviction on November 28, 2006.  Accordingly, 11 CSR 70-2.030(1) required Mason’s Place to report Eric’s assault and conviction within ten days of their respective occurrences.  Failure to do so is cause for discipline under § 311.660(6). 
Violation V
The Supervisor contends:

On or about SEPTEMBER 23, 2006, you or your employee did wrongfully and unlawfully fail immediately to prevent or suppress a violent quarrel, disorder, brawl, fight or other improper or unlawful conduct of persons upon the licensed premises, to wit:  YOU FAILED TO SURPRESS A BRAWL BETWEEN ERIC MASON AND UNKNOWN PATRON all in violation of and contrary to 11 CSR 70-2.130 (13)(A), Rules and Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.[
]
Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130 provides:

(13) Improper Acts.
(A) At no time, under any circumstances, shall any licensee or his/her employees immediately fail to prevent or suppress any violent quarrel, disorder, brawl, fight or other improper or unlawful conduct of any person upon the licensed premises[.]

According to Mason’s Place’s original application, the licensed premises consists of “All of a two story bldg, including basement, back porch and patio at rear, 126 E. Dunklin, Jefferson City, MO[.]”
  The Supervisor presented no evidence that the fight occurred there.  Loethen 
described it as occurring where Eric parked his car, which was at the end of the block.  That is consistent with the police reports, which place the fight in front of Texas T’s, 50 to 60 feet from Mason’s Place and at the end of the block, across from where Eric parked.  There is no evidence to the contrary.  Therefore, we find no violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A).  

Violation VI

The Supervisor contends:

On or about SEPTEMBER23, 2006, you or your employee did wrongfully and unlawfully fail to immediately report to law enforcement authorities an illegal or violent act occurring upon or about your licensed premises, to wit:  YOU FAILED TO REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS A BRAWL BETWEEN ERIC MASON AND UNKNOWN PATRON.  All in violation of and contrary to 11 CSR 70-2.130 (l3)(B), Rules and Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.[
]
Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) provides:

In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known, that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they immediately shall report the occurrence to law enforcement authorities and shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence.
We have interpreted “on or about the licensed premises” previously:

The parties dispute whether the fight began in the Lounge, on the sidewalk, or on the street outside the Lounge.  Unlike Regulations 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) and 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A), Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) extends beyond the Lounge to an area “on or about” the Lounge.  We have consistently found that areas immediately adjacent to the licensed premises constitute a location “on or about” the licensed premises.  For example, in Creepy Crawl, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 01-0058 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Mar. 20, 2002), the incident occurred in a parking lot that was adjacent to, but not part of, the licensed premises.  In McDonald v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 
No. 92-000536 LC1993 Mo. Admin. Hearings LEXIS 49 (Sept. 22, 1993), the incident was on the sidewalk and street outside the licensed premises.  We conclude that an incident that occurs on the sidewalk immediately outside the Lounge or on the street along which such sidewalk runs occurs “on or about the licensed premises.”[
]


While our prior decisions are not binding precedent,
 we find this reasoning sound.   Eric’s fight took place in the middle of the street in front of a tavern 50 to 60 feet west of Mason’s Place.  That is too far to be considered “on or about” 126 East Dunklin.  

In the alternative, the purpose of the regulation is to protect the patrons of the bar and the general public from lawlessness.  A capitol policeman was present as the fight started, notified his dispatcher, instructed the dispatcher to notify the Jefferson City police, and took immediate action to stop the fight.  Soon after, the Jefferson City police arrived.  In such circumstances, 
11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) does not require a licensee to commit the useless act of notifying the police of a fight when they are already present and taking control.  We find no violation of 
11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  
Violation VII


The Supervisor contends:

On or about SEPTEMBER 23, 2006 you or your employee did wrongfully and unlawfully fail to cooperate with law enforcement authorities and/or agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of an investigation of an illegal or violent act committed on or about your licensed premises, to wit:  ERIC T. MASON, AN LLC MEMBER DID ASSAULT JEFFERSON CITY POLICE OFFICER, KENNETH MARSCH WHILE HE WAS ATTEMTPING TO ARREST MASON, in violation of and contrary to 11 CSR 70-2.130 (13)(B), Rules and Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.[
]
As with Violation VI, we find no violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) because Eric’s assault on the police officer did not occur on or about the licensed premises.
Summary

There is cause for discipline under § 311.680.1
 and § 311.660(6).

SO ORDERED on July 17, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner

	�There are different placements of apostrophes in the name of the LLC and the restaurant/bar in the exhibits.  We use “Masons’ Place, LLC” to be consistent with the articles of organization filed with the Secretary of State.  We use “Mason’s Place” to refer to the restaurant bar to be consistent with the original liquor license application and the renewal applications.  


	�Ex. 2, Art. III at ¶ 9.  Another copy of the operating agreement submitted appears in Exhibit C, which contains certified records from the Supervisor's office.  The copy of the operating agreement in Exhibit C is apparently the one submitted with Loethen’s liquor license application.  It differs from the copy in Exhibit 2 in that under Art. III at ¶ 9 Loethen is designated as the “initial manager.”  That designation remains blank in the copy submitted in Exhibit 2.


	�Exhibit C is a collection of certified records from the Supervisor's office.  The application is among those records.


	�Section 565.083.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2008.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.
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	�Answer, Ex. B.  


	�Fly By Liquor v. Supervisor of Alcohol and Tobacco Control, No. 06-0784 LC at 3 n.5 (Jan. 30, 2007), relying on Hacienda Enterprises #2 v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 89-1811 LC (Oct. 30, 1990), affirmed, Hacienda Enterprises No. 2 v. Smarr, 841 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. App., E.D. 1992).


	�Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue, 887 S.W.2d 593, 596 (Mo. banc 1994).


	�Ex. 3.


	�RSMo Supp. 2008.


�Hernandez v. State Board of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n. 1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


	�A guilty plea is admissible in subsequent licensing proceedings as an admission to the facts in the criminal charge.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Board of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980); Wolff v. State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners, 588 S.W.2d 4, 6 (Mo. App., E.D. 1979).
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	�RSMo Supp. 2008.
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	�Greg-Pack Enterprises v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 04-0981 LC at 6-7 (June 24, 2005).


	�Central Hardware Co., 887 S.W.2d at 596.
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	�RSMo Supp. 2008.
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